
The State of Broadband:
Tackling digital inequalites 

A decade for action
September 2020





The State of Broadband 2020: 
Tackling digital inequalities

A decade of action

September 2020



© International Telecommunication Union and  
United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, 2020

Some rights reserved. This work is available under the Creative Commons Attribution-
NonCommercial-ShareAlike 3.0 IGO license (CC BY-NC-SA 3.0 IGO; https://​creativecommons​.org/​
licenses/​by​-nc​-sa/​3​.0/​igo). 

Under the terms of this license, you may copy, redistribute and adapt the work for non-commercial 
purposes, provided the work is appropriately cited, as indicated below. In any use of this work, 
there should be no suggestion that ITU or UNESCO endorses any specific organization, products or 
services. The unauthorized use of the ITU or UNESCO names or logos is not permitted. If you adapt 
the work, then you must license your work under the same or equivalent Creative Commons license. If 
you create a translation of this work, you should add the following disclaimer along with the suggested 
citation: “This translation was not created by the International Telecommunication Union (ITU) or the 
United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO). Neither ITU nor UNESCO 
are responsible for the content or accuracy of this translation. The original English edition shall be 
the binding and authentic edition”. 

Any mediation relating to disputes arising under the license shall be conducted in accordance with 
the mediation rules of the World Intellectual Property Organization (http://​www​.wipo​.int/​amc/​en/​
mediation/​rules).

Suggested citation. State of Broadband Report 2020: Geneva: International Telecommunication 
Union and United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, 2020. License: CC 
BY-NC-SA 3.0 IGO.

Third-party materials. If you wish to reuse material from this work that is attributed to a third party, 
such as tables, figures or images, it is your responsibility to determine whether permission is needed 
for that reuse and to obtain permission from the copyright holder. The risk of claims resulting from 
infringement of any third-party-owned component in the work rests solely with the user.

General disclaimers. The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this 
publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of ITU or UNESCO 
concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the 
delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. Dotted and dashed lines on maps represent approximate 
border lines for which there may not yet be full agreement. 

The ideas and opinions expressed in this publication are those of the authors; they do not necessarily 
reflect those of ITU and UNESCO. The mention of specific companies, products or services does not 
imply that they are endorsed or recommended by ITU or UNESCO in preference to others of a similar 
nature that are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products 
are distinguished by initial capital letters.

All reasonable precautions have been taken by ITU or UNESCO to verify the information contained 
in this publication. However, the published material is being distributed without warranty of any kind, 
either expressed or implied. The responsibility for the interpretation and use of the material lies with 
the reader. In no event shall ITU or UNESCO be liable for damages arising from its use.

ISBN: 

978-92-61-31511-5 (Paper version)  
978-92-61-31521-4 (Electronic version)  
978-92-61-31531-3 (eBook version) 
978-92-61-31541-2 (MOBI version)

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/3.0/igo
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/3.0/igo
http://www.wipo.int/amc/en/mediation/rules
http://www.wipo.int/amc/en/mediation/rules


iii

Acknowledgements

This report has been written collaboratively, drawing on insights and contributions from 
Commissioners and their organizations. As such, the views expressed here are not attributed 
to any one organization or individual, except in the Insights contributed by respective 
Commissioners. The Commissioner Insights reflect the views of their authors alone and do not 
reflect the views of the Broadband Commission.  

The report has been written by John Garrity. From the International Telecommunication 
Union (ITU), Nancy Sundberg and Anna Polomska provided direction, guidance and input, 
Beth Friedmann Peoc’h provided editorial review, Esperanza Magpantay and Martin Schaaper 
provided data.  In addition, Angelo Niño Gutierrez and Christopher T. Cabardo contributed 
background research, and Renee Lorica conducted copy-editing and proofreading.

The following Commission contributors and reviewers are listed in alphabetical order of 
organization, Commissioner, followed by alphabetical order of surname:

•	 African Union Commission (Mehdi Khouili);
•	 América Móvil (Commissioner Dr. Carlos Jarque);
•	 Republic of Azerbaijan (Commissioner Mr. Ramin Guluzade, Shahin Ismayilov, Heydar 

Rustamov and Elmir Velizadeh);
•	 Bharti Enterprises (Himar Arjun Singh);
•	 Carlos Slim Foundation (Co-Chair Mr. Carlos Slim);
•	 Communications and Information Technology Commission (CITC) of Saudi Arabia 

(Commissioner H.E. Dr. Mohammed Bin Saud Al Tamimi);
•	 Digicel (Commissioner Mr. Denis O’Brien, and David Geary);
•	 Ericsson (Commissioner Mr. Erik Ekudden, Heather Johnson, Paul Landers and Pia Sörensen);
•	 EUTELSAT IGO (Commissioner Mr. Piotr Dmochowski-Lipski, and Estelle Schnitzler);
•	 Facebook (Commissioner Mr. Kevin Martin, Chris Hemmerlein and Dr. Robert Pepper);
•	 FAO (Máximo Torero Cullen);
•	 GSMA (Commissioner Mr. Mats Granryd, Lauren Dawes and Belinda Exelby);
•	 Huawei Technologies (Commissioner Ms. Sun Yafang, Ivan Huang, Martin Xu, Edward 

Zhou and Casper Lee);
•	 Infomedia Comm Development Authority of Singapore (Commissioner Mr. Keng Thai 

Leong, Charles Chew and Angela Wibawa);
•	 Inmarsat (Commissioner Mr. Rupert Pearce, and Donna Murphy);
•	 Intelsat (Commissioner Mr. Stephen Spengler, and Jose Toscano);
•	 International Science, Technology and Innovation Centre for South-South Cooperation 

(Commissioner Mr. Dato' Ir. Lee Yee Cheong);
•	 Internet Society (Commissioner Mr. Andrew Sullivan, Constance Bommelaer and Juan Peirano);
•	 Korea Telecom (Commissioner Mr. Hyeonmo Ku, Byungki Oh, Hyung Gyoun Byun,Ilbum 

Chun, Jong-Il Lee and Woori Cho);
•	 Microsoft (Commissioner Mr. Paul Mitchell);
•	 Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications of Japan (Commissioner Ms. Makiko 

Yamada, and Memiko Otsuki);
•	 MTN (Commissioner Mr. Rob Shuter, and Mophethe Moletsane);
•	 Nokia (Anthony Darcy and Julia Jasinska);
•	 Novartis (Commissioner Dr. Ann Aerts, and Lucy Setian);
•	 Orange (Commissioner Mr. Stéphane Richard, and Milena Harito Shteto);
•	 SAMENA Telecommunications Council (Commissioner Mr. Bocar Ba, and Imme Philbeck);



iv

•	 Smart Africa (Commissioner Mr. Lacina Koné, Kayihura Chantal, Osman Issah, Ralph Oyini 
and Thelma Efua Quaye);

•	 UN-OHRLLS (Commissioner Ms. Fekitamoeloa 'Utoikamanu, Miniva Chibuye and 
Oumar Diallo);

•	 UNCTAD (Torbjorn Fredriksson and Remi Lang);
•	 UNESCO (Joe Hironaka);
•	 UNHCR (Commissioner Mr. Filippo Grandi, and John Warnes);
•	 UNDP (Commissioner Mr. Achim Steiner, Minerva Novero and Robert Opp);
•	 Web Foundation (Commissioner Mr. Adrian Lovett, and Sonia Jorge);
•	 World Bank (Commissioner Mr. Makhtar Diop, Vyjayanti T. Desai, Doyle Gallegos, Boutheina 

Guermazi and Anna Zita Metz);
•	 World Childhood Foundation USA (Commissioner Dr. Joanna Rubinstein, and Lina Fernández);
•	 Verizon (Commissioner Mr. Hans Vestberg, and Sarah Altschuller)



v

Current Commissioners of the Broadband Commission for 
Sustainable Development

Co-Chairs and Co-Vice Chairs

•	 Co-Chair H.E. President Paul Kagame, 
President of Rwanda

•	 Co-Chair Mr. Carlos Slim Helú, Carlos 
Slim Foundation

•	 Co-Vice Chair Mr. Houlin Zhao, ITU
•	 Co-Vice Chair Ms. Audrey Azoulay, 

UNESCO

Commissioners

(arranged alphabetically by surname)

•	 H.E. Dr. Amani Abou-Zeid, African 
Union Commission

•	 H.E. Ms. Aurélie Adam Soulé Zoumarou, 
Benin

•	 Dr. Ann Aerts, Novartis Foundation
•	 H.E. Dr Mohammed Bin Saud Al Tamimi, 

Communications and Information 
Technology Commission (CITC), Saudi 
Arabia 

•	 Mr .  Bocar  Ba ,  Samena 
Telecommunications Council

•	 Mr. Dato' Ir. Lee Yee Cheong, 
International Science, Technology and 
Innovation Centre for South-South 
Cooperation (ISTIC)

•	 Mr. Makhtar Diop, World Bank
•	 Mr. Piotr Dmochowski-Lipski, EUTELSAT 

IGO
•	 Mr. Amir A. Dossal, Global Partnerships 

Forum
•	 Mr. Qu Dongyu, FAO
•	 Dr. Pichet Durongkaveroj, Thailand
•	 Mr. Erik Ekudden, Ericsson
•	 Ms. Henrietta Fore, UNICEF
•	 Mr. Scott Gegenheimer, Zain
•	 Dr. Tedros Adhanom Ghebreyesus, WHO
•	 Mr. Filippo Grandi, UNHCR
•	 Mr. Mats Granryd, GSMA
•	 H.E. Mr. Ramin Guluzade, Azerbaijan
•	 Dr. Hessa Al Jaber, Eshailsat - Qatar 

Satellite Company
•	 Dr. Carlos Jarque, América Móvil 
•	 Baroness Beeban Kidron, 5Rights

•	 Mr. Robert Kirkpatrick, UN Global Pulse
•	 Dr. Mukhisa Kituyi, UNCTAD
•	 Mr. Lacina Koné, Smart Africa
•	 Dr. Hyeonmo Ku, Korea Telecom
•	 Mr. Keng Thai Leong, Infocomm Media 

Development Authority of Singapore
•	 Mr. Adrian Lovett, Web Foundation
•	 Mr. Pekka Lundmark, Nokia
•	 H.E. Mr. Hamad Obaid Al Mansoori, 

Telecommunications Regulatory 
Authority (TRA) of the United Arab 
Emirates (UAE) 

•	 Mr. Kevin Martin, Facebook
•	 Mr. Patrick Masambu, International 

Telecommunicat ions Satel l i te 
Organization (ITSO)

•	 Mr. Paul Mitchell, Microsoft
•	 Mr. Sunil Bharti Mittal, Bharti Enterprises
•	 Ms. Phumzile Mlambo-Ngcuka, UN 

Women
•	 H.E. Ms. Stella Tembisa Ndabeni-

Abrahams, South Africa
•	 Prof. Nicholas Negroponte, Massachusetts 

Institute of Technology Media Lab
•	 Mr. Denis O'Brien, Digicel
•	 Mrs. Ursula Owusu-Ekuful, Ghana
•	 Mr. Rupert Pearce, Inmarsat
•	 Mr. Stéphane Richard, Orange
•	 Mr. Chuck Robbins, CISCO
•	 Dr. Joanna Rubinstein, World Childhood 

Foundation USA
•	 Prof. Jeffrey Sachs, Columbia University
•	 Mr. Rob Shuter, MTN
•	 Mr. Stephen Spengler, INTELSAT
•	 Mr. Achim Steiner, UNDP
•	 Mr. Andrew Sullivan, ISOC
•	 Ms. Fekitamoeloa 'Utoikamanu, UN-

OHRLLS
•	 Mr. Hans Vestberg, Verizon 
•	 Ms. Sun Yafang, Huawei Technologies
•	 H.E. Ms. Makiko Yamada, MIC Japan



预览已结束，完整报告链接和二维码如下：
https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5_715


